Cash and cash equivalents (note 3) 1,268,930  946,894  1,290,055  1,007,783
Restricted cash (note 4) 19,287  19,582  19,287  19,582

Financial liabilities
Loans and financing (note 11) 2,699,522  2,333,627  2,772,971  2,408,867

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments
According to the debt balance, the schedule of disbursements and the interest rates of loans and
financing and assets, the Company presents a sensitivity analysis of how much would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss for the year according to the amounts shown
below. The current scenario consists of the stable conditions of interest rates, with no changes.
Scenario 1 corresponds to the scenario considered most probable in interest rates on the date of
the  individual company and consolidated interim financial  statements, with a 5% variation in
interest rates. Scenario 2 corresponds to the scenario considered possible, with a change of 15%
in rates. Scenario 3 corresponds to the remote scenario, with a change of 25% in rates. The
effects are presented as depreciation and appreciation in rates as follows:

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim financial statements as of

June 30, 2024

65

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - appreciation of rates - Company

   30/06/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  % Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets

Financial investments 1.268.930  CDI  10,40% 131,969  10,92%  138,568  11,96%  151,766  13,00%

164,961
Restricted cash 19.072  CDI  10,40% 1,983  10,92%  2,082  11,96%  2,280  13,00%   2,479
Financial liabilities
Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/
Finem (Machinery and Equipment
Financing)/Agricultural funding (36.652)  TLP  9,65% (3,536)  10,13%  (3,714)  11,09%  (4,067)  12,06%

(4,420)

Multilateral / Working capital /
Capital Market / Agricultural Costing (354.787)  CDI  12,19% (43,257)  12,80%  (45,420)  14,02%  (49,746)  15,24%

(54,070)

Capital market (2.260.374)

IPCA
 (Consumer
 Price Index  11,94% (269,934)  12,54%  (283,431)  13,73%  (310,424)  14,93%

(337,417)

Finem / FCO (7.745)
TX.
JRSVAR  6,82% (528)  7,16%  (554)  7,84%  (607)  8,52%

(660)

Multilateral / Working Capital (39.964)  LIBOR 6m  10,69% (4,273)  11,23%  (4,487)  12,30%  (4,914)  13,37%   (5,341)

Net finance costs (estimated)   (187,576)   (196,956)   (215,712)

(234,468)
Impact on profit or loss
and equity (variation)   (9,380)   (28,136)   (46,892)

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim financial statements as of

June 30, 2024

66

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - depreciation of rates - Company

   30/06/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  % Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.268.930  CDI  10,40% 131,969  9,88%  125,370  8,84%  112,172  7,80%   98,977
Restricted cash 19.072  CDI  10,40% 1,983  9,88%  1,884  8,84%  1,686  7,80%   1,487
Financial liabilities
Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding (36.652)  TLP  9,65% (3,536)  9,16%  (3,358)  8,20%  (3,005)  7,24%   (2,652)
Multilateral / Working capital / Capital
Market / Agricultural Costing (354.787)  CDI  12,19% (43,257)  11,58%  (41,094)  10,36%  (36,768)  9,14%   (32,444)

Capital market (2.260.374)
IPCA (Consumer
Price Index  11,94% (269,934)  11,34%  (256,437)  10,15%  (229,444)  8,96%   (202,451)

Finem / FCO (7.745)  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% (528)  6,48%  (502)  5,79%  (449)  5,11%   (396)
Multilateral / Working Capital (39.964)  LIBOR 6m  10,69% (4,273)  10,16%  (4,059)  9,09%  (3,632)  8,02%   (3,205)
Net finance costs (estimated)   (187,576)   (178,196)   (159,440)   (140,684)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   9,380   28,136   46,892

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim financial statements as of

June 30, 2024

67

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - appreciation of rates - Consolidated

   30/06/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.290.055  CDI  10,40% 134,166  10,92%  140,875  11,96%  154,291  13,00%   167,708
Restricted cash 19.072  CDI  10,40% 1,983  10,92%  2,082  11,96%  2,280  13,00%   2,478
Financial liabilities

BNDES/Finame/Leasing/CDC (19.249)
SELIC (Central
Bank overnight  16,01% (3,081)  16,81%  (3,235)  18,41%  (3,543)  20,01%   (3,851)

Finame (Machinery and Equipment
 Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery
and Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding (90.852)  TLP  10,44% (9,488)  10,97%  (9,962)  12,01%  (10,911)  13,05%   (11,860)
Multilateral / Working capital /
Capital Market / Agricultural Costing (354.787)  CDI  12,19% (43,257)  12,80%  (45,420)  14,02%  (49,746)  15,24%   (54,071)

Capital market (2.260.374)
IPCA (Consumer
Price Index  11,94% (269,934)  12,54%  (283,431)  13,73%  (310,424)  14,93%   (337,417)

Finem / FCO (7.745)  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% (528)  7,16%  (554)  7,84%  (607)  8,52%   (660)
Multilateral / Working Capital (39.964)  LIBOR 6m  10,69% (4,273)  11,23%  (4,487)  12,30%  (4,914)  13,37%   (5,341)
Net finance costs (estimated)   (194,412)   (204,132)   (223,574)   (243,014)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   (9,720)   (29,162)   (48,602)

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim financial statements as of

June 30, 2024

68

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - depreciation of rates - Consolidated

   30/06/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  % Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.290.055  CDI  10,40% 134,166  9,88%  127,457  8,84%  114,041  7,80%   100,624
Restricted cash 19.072  CDI  10,40% 1,983  9,88%  1,884  8,84%  1,686  7,80%   1,488
Financial liabilities

BNDES/Finame/Leasing/CDC (19.249)
SELIC (Central
Bank overnight  16,01% (3,081)  15,21%  (2,927)  13,61%  (2,619)  12,00%   (2,311)

Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery
and Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding (90.852)  TLP  10,44% (9,488)  9,92%  (9,014)  8,88%  (8,065)  7,83%   (7,116)
Multilateral / Working capital / Capital Market
/ Agricultural Costing (354.787)  CDI  12,19% (43,257)  11,58%  (41,094)  10,36%  (36,768)  9,14%   (32,443)

Capital market (2.260.374)
IPCA (Consumer
Price Index  11,94% (269,934)  11,34%  (256,437)  10,15%  (229,444)  8,96%   (202,451)

Finem / FCO (7.745)  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% (528)  6,48%  (502)  5,79%  (449)  5,11%   (396)
Multilateral / Working Capital (39.964)  LIBOR 6m  10,69% (4,273)  10,16%  (4,059)  9,09%  (3,632)  8,02%   (3,205)
Net finance costs (estimated)   (194,412)   (184,692)   (165,250)   (145,810)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   9,720   29,162   48,602

[…]

The sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure of loans and financing to monetary fluctuation
in the US dollar. The Company presents three scenarios that would increase and reduce the risk
variable by 5%, 10% and 15%. We present below the possible impacts of how much would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss for the year by the related amounts. These
scenarios may have impacts on the Company's future results and/or cash flows, as described
below:

 Scenario I: 5% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to the
level reported in the probable scenario;

 Scenario II: 10% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level reported in the probable scenario; and

 Scenario III: 15% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level reported in the probable scenario.

   Company and Consolidated
Scenarios   Increase (R$)  Decrease (R$)

  USD  R$
Scenario

One
Scenario

Two
Scenario

Three
Scenario

One
Scenario

Two
Scenario

Three
Financial
instruments
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  592  3,289  165  330  495  (165)  (330)  (495)
Trade and other
receivables  4,987  27,723  1,386  2,772  4,158  (1,386)  (2,772)  (4,158)
Liabilities
Loans and
financing  (16,905)  (93,975)  (4,699)  (9,398)  (14,097)  4,699  9,398  14,097
Impact on profit or
loss and equity   (3,148)  (6,296)  (9,444)  3,148  6,296  9,444

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim financial statements as of

June 30, 2024

70

(vi) Commodity price risk
Following the risk management policy approved by the Board of Directors, the Company makes
use of commodity derivatives to minimize the volatility of its results caused by natural
fluctuations in commodity prices. Therefore, The Company sets product prices and makes the
accounting recognition of assets and liabilities, rights and obligations at fair value, valued
according to commodity prices  at the Local and International Stock Exchanges (BM&F,
ICE/NYBOT) and indexes disclosed by CEPEA/ESALQ.

The market uses as sales price benchmark for sugar the Sugar #11/ICE sugar  obtained from the